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1. INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL NURNBERG, GERMANY 1945-
1946. [NUREMBERG TRIALS]  

Nuremberg, Nurnberg Public Relations [of the Council of War Crimes], 
HQ CMD, IMT. 1945 
International Military Tribunal Nurnberg, Germany 1945-1946. Large 
folder with important collection of photographs from the trial, with 
mainly full page images of all the Defendants, (including Goering, Hess, 
Frank, Rosenberg, Doenitz, Jodl, Speer, etc.), Court scenes, Judges, 
Lawyers, Guards, Stenographers etc. etc. buildings and photographs 
taken of most of the condemned after their executions.  
Most are clearly press photographs but this collection provides a 
remarkably full visual record of the proceedings, together with two 
original well executed pencil drawings of the interior of the cells, 
initialed P.K. and dated 1947, clearly drawn by someone who had viewed 
the cells during the trial.  
 
Also contemporary documents showing seating plans and biographies of 
all the Defendants c.140 photographs, very few duplicates, most full 
page, almost all very nice condition. Plus 3 variants of an introductory 
overview of the Trial - includes indictments of the major criminals, a 
diagram of the court set up with where individuals were seated.  
 

 [ref: 21448]         £8,500 
 



 
 

 
 

ITEM 1 INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL NURNBERG, 

GERMANY 1945-1946. [NUREMBERG TRIALS]  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Roman Vishniac (1897-1900)  
 
Vishniac was a photographer who was born in Russia, moved to Berlin, 
then Paris and eventually the USA (constantly moving because of anti-
Semitism). He also had a scientific training and became a freelance 
photographer specializing in photomicroscopy. He is best known for his 
evocative photos of Eastern European Jewry in the leadup to the 
Holocaust.  
 

In 1935, as anti-Semitism was growing in Germany, Vishniac was 
commissioned by the American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee 
(JDC) in Central Europe to photograph Jewish communities in Eastern 
Europe as part of a fund-raising drive to help support these poor 
communities. Vishniac developed and printed these pictures in his 
darkroom in his Berlin apartment. Further trips to Eastern Europe were 
undertaken between 1935 and 1938, again at the behest of the JDC. 
 

These photographs were taken with a hidden camera both because 
photographers are often suspected of being spies and the reluctance of 
the subjects to be photographed. The results are hugely evocative images 
which have shaped our view of pre-war Jewry. Each one is approximately 
25 x 20 cm. Priced individually.  
 
Provenance: These silver prints, printed in 1973 or before, have the 
stamp of Vishniac’s New York Studio on the reverse and some have his 
annotations. They were given as a gift to a film maker who made a film 
from still photographs for the Museum of the Diaspora  
 
 

 

 

2. VISHNIAC,  ROMAN 

VISHNIAC IMAGE - A 

DISTINGUISHED TALMUDIST, 

KAZIMIERZ, CRACOW, 1938. A 
Vanished World (1983) - No 160. 
A distinguished Talmudist, 
Kazimierz, Cracow, 1938. New 
York Roman Vishniac  
[ref: 22041]    £950 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

3. VISHNIAC,  ROMAN VISHNIAC IMAGE - MORNING PRAYERS, LASK, 

1937. A Vanished World (1983) - No 82. - Morning Prayers. Lask, 
1937.  New York Roman Vishniac  

On Reverse - Vishniac has written “Lask’s (Lodz Province) population 
(6000) was two thirds Jewish At the morning prayer the “gabe” was 
asking Lord for compassion and mercy. But few months later Nazis 
occupied Lask. The Bet midrash, house of prayer, was converted into a 
slaughterhouse. The synagogue officials was executed. The horrors 
begun to develop.”    
[ref: 22039]         £1,250 

 



 

 

 
 

4. VISHNIAC,  ROMAN VISHNIAC IMAGE - THE BOYCOTT CHANGED 

PEDDLERS INTO BEGGARS,  WARSAW, 1937.  A Vanished World 
(1983) - No 50 . The boycott changed peddlers into beggars, Warsaw, 
1937.  New York Roman Vishniac  

[ref: 22042]          £950 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

5. VISHNIAC,  

ROMAN VISHNIAC IMAGE 

- THE CHEDER. SLONIM, 

1938.  A Vanished World 
(1983) - No 146. The 
Cheder. Slonim, 1938.  New 
York Roman Vishniac  
[ref: 22040]   £950 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

6. VISHNIAC,  ROMAN VISHNIAC 

IMAGE - THE PEOPLE OF THE 

BOOK - WARSAW A Vanished 
World (1983) - N0 12. - A Rabbi. 
Warsaw, 1938. Books were 
treated with respect and 
veneration New York Roman 
Vishniac  

Jews the People of the Book, are 
permanent Students of Wisdom   
[ref: 22003]     
     £950 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

7. VISHNIAC,  

ROMAN VISHNIAC 

IMAGE - THURSDAY 

SERVICES. LASK.  A 
Vanished World (1983) - 
No 81. - Thursday 
Services. Lask, 1937.  New 
York Roman Vishniac  
[ref: 22038]   
    
   £950 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

         Guarding Julius Streicher 
 

8. ALEXANDER,  CHARLES W.  (CAMERA)  WITH TEXT BY ANNE 

KEESHAN JUSTICE AT NUERNBERG [NUREMBERG]  [Chicago] 
Marvel Press 1946 

Original wrappers, 29cm, (5) + 187 + (1) An early photographic 
publication on the trials. The illustration shows a US soldier guarding 
Julius Streicher.   [ref: 22005]       £250 

 

 



 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

9. RUBIN,  E  THE NUREMBURG TRIAL: GERMANY BEFORE HER 

JUDGES 
London, Transatlantic Authors Ltd 1945 
Original illustrated wrappers, 23cm, 48 pp. Cartoons of German history 
arguing that this was not an aberration of history but fitted in to German 
history. At the beginning of the pamphlet, he lists the number of 
Socialists, Communists etc and all the other Anti-Nazi parties together 
which received more than 67% of the votes. “But where were all those 
millions of Communists, of Social Democrats when the Hitler regime 
with all its atrocities started? ….. By silence by passive and by active help 
they enabled Hitler and the other criminals to start hell on earth.” OCLC 
57182410  [ref: 8257]         £350
   

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

10. HIRSCHEL,  REV SOLOMON (HIRSCHELL)  [ANTI-
MISSIONARY] EXTRACT OF AN EXHORTATION DELIVERED BY THE 

REV. SOLOMON HIRSCHEL, AT THE SYNAGOGUE, DUKE'S PLACE, ON 

SATURDAY, JANUARY 3, A. M. 5567.  London,  E Justins, Printer, 
34, Brick Lane, Spitalfields 1807 

Original broadside 36cm h x 22cm w. Text in Hebrew and English. 
Issued in response to the opening of a 'Free School' by the London 
Society For the Promotion of Christianity Amongst the Jews. This was 
the first of the notices and is milder - it seems to have been issued before 
the school actually opened. Later on Rabbi Hirschell forbade parents, 
under threat of excommunication [Herem] from sending their children 
to the school. It contributed to the establishment of the 'The Jews Free 
School'.  

"During 1807 the missionaries established their first free school for 
children of both sexes. Apart from teaching the children reading, 
writing and arithmetic, they also provided them with a hot meal 
each lunchtime and a complete set of clothing. It was hardly 
surprising that the school attracted over 150 children the first three 
months of its establishment" - H A Simons in Forty Years a Chief 
Rabbi. Some minor repairs, a little soiling. Roth B4:43 [ref: 6150] 
         £950 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
11. [HOLOCAUST] TANA DE-VE ELIYAHU kolel Seder Eliyahu raba, 

ve-Seder Eliyahu zuta (...) im be'ur Yeshu'ot Ya'akov. 
Bergen-Belsen  Nisan Lezer mi-Brigl  

Original cloth, 21.5cm, 160pp, gilt title, text in Hebrew. Photo offset copy 
of Y. Goldman's edition (Warsaw 1874).  This is an item of She’aret 
HaPletah produced for the use of survivors in the immediate aftermath 
of the Holocaust.  Extraordinarily, the publisher was in block 52 in 
Bergen Belsen when it was published. Bergen Belsen became a DP camp 
from 1945 till 1950. Yellowing to pages. 
[ref: 21961]          £185 



 

 

 
 

 
 

12. EISENHOWER,  GENERAL DWIGHT D  NOTES FOR ADDRESS AT 

MEETING OF THE UNITED JEWISH APPEAL SHOREHAM HOTEL 

WASHINGTON DC, SUNDAY FEBRUARY 23, 1947 On Headed Paper 
of the United States War Office, War Department Public Relations 
Division, Press Section   1947 

2 pages on headed paper. Yellowed.  
“When you seek by material sacrifice to rescue the innocent victims of 
savagery, you give much more than the contents of your purse. You give 
a demonstration of men united in mercy toward the stricken, ....... Your 
success will add impetus to the moral regeneration needed to banish 
from the world these evils that have darkened the way to peace among 
men.”   
[ref: 22049]          £250 

 

  



 
 
13. KEYSTONE PRESS AGENCY PRESS PHOTO - A JERUSALEM 

HOMMAGE AUX NEUF JUIFS EXECUTES A BAGDAD  Jerusalem  1969 
A press photo of the Vigil in Paris for the Jews publicly hung in Baghdad 
on 27th May, 1969. The text on the reverse of the photograph is in 
French. See the next item [ref: 22045]     £125 

 
 

 

 
 

14. VIGIL FOR BAGHDAD MARTYRS  [London?]  [1969] 
Single sheet - 33cm x 21 cm. Not dated but pen inscription at top left 
hand corner says Tuesday, 29th January 1969.   
On 27 January 1969, Iraqi authorities hung 14 Iraqis for allegedly spying 
for Israel during a public execution in Baghdad; nine were Jewish, three 
were Muslim and two were Christian. 
See the Jewish Chronicle Friday January 31st, 1969   
[ref: 22007]          £125 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

15. BASRI,  CAROLE THE JEWISH 

REFUGEES FROM ARAB COUNTRIES An 
Examination of Legal Rights - A Case 
Study of the Human Rights Violations of 
Iraqi Jews - Fordham International Law 
Journal Volume 26, March 2003, No 3. 
New York,  2003. Offprint, Original 
wrappers, 26cm, 656 - 720 pp  [ref: 
22046]   £85 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

16. FUTURE GOVERNMENT OF PALESTINE AS DECIDED BY THE UNITED 

NATIONS [NOVEMBER 29, 1947]. Following is the text of the 
decision of the United Nations on the future government of Palestine, 
adopted on November 29, 1947.   London, Odhams Press 1949 

Original wrappers, cover title, 32cm, 8 pp - previous owner’s name on 
front page.   OCLC 68837206. Uncommon and very historic item.    
[ref: 22048]          £750 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

17. [PHOTOGRAPH] SEDER IN BRIGHTON, 1932.   Brighton, 1932 
A mounted photograph of people waiting for the seder to begin. It looks 
like it is in a hotel or restaurant.  The photograph is mounted, is 
landscape and measures 20 cm wide and 15 cm high. The mount 
measures 30 x 25 cm. On the rear of the photograph, handwritten on it 
says Brighton 1932 and Pesach written in Hebrew. The writing looks 
contemporary with the photograph.   [ref: 14599]    £250 

 
 

 
 

 

18. HIGH HOLY DAY PRAYERS FOR 

JEWS IN THE ARMED FORCES OF THE 

UNITED STATES  NewYork [New York, 
National Jewish Welfare Board] [c.1943] 
Original wrappers, 18.5cm., 32pp., text in 
English, some signs of wear and creasing 
but overall in very good condition. 
Includes readings, meditations, and 
responsive readings to be lead by the 
Chaplain. Includes prayers for the 
governments, for home, for the United 
Nations, and memorial prayers for Jewish 
martyrs.  [ref: 14155 ]   £180 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

19. [LEAFLET] KEEP OUT ALIEN JEWS 
Support these protest meetings. Hear 
British Union speakers put the case 
against alien Jewish immigration into 
Britain. Hear Mick Clarke, Morgan, 
Cooper, Hatton and other well known 
British Union speakers. London British 
Union  c1933 

Single page printed on one side only, 
21.5cm, very good condition.   
[ref: 21999]     £200 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

In May 1926 there was a general strike 
from May 4th to May 12th this affected the production of newspapers. 
Many newspapers produced emergency editions below are 2 from Jewish 
newspapers.    
 
 

20. THE JEWISH WORLD -: A 

JOURNAL FOR EVERY JEW.  

STRIKE EMERGENCY NUMBER. 

THURSDAY 6TH MAY, 1926.  
London, Jewish Chronicle  1926 

33cm, Cyclostyled 4 sheets, [ref: 
22026]    £125 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

21. THE JEWISH GRAPHIC -
EMERGENCY BULLETIN  - 7th May, 
1926. London, Barnett Friedberg,  
1926 
33 x 21 cm, 10 pp [ref: 22027] £125     
 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

22. MEAH BERACHOT  London Facsimile Editions 1994 
An 18th-century miniature book of blessings and prayers. 
Private Collection, New York. Seventy pages size 36 x 40 mm ISBN 0 948223 146 
 
Limited edition of 550 copies: 400 copies printed on vellum and 150 copies on a 
specially milled parchment paper. This is number 204 and is printed on vellum. 
The facsimile is a faithful copy of the original manuscript and is bound in goatskin 
with sterling silver clasps, corners and bosses. The 109-page commentary volume is 
printed on Fabriano Ingres paper and bound in goatskin with top, bottom and fore-
edge gilding. The presentation case containing both the facsimile and commentary 
volumes is covered in goatskin and lined in suede.   
 
Traditionally, pious Jews seek to recite 100 blessings daily. This manuscript, named 
Me’ah Berachot means ‘one hundred blessings’, is a compendium of blessings, each 
allocated to a time of day or to a special event. It gathers together morning prayers, 
Grace after Meals, prayers on retiring at night (Qriat Sh’ema), petitions for the safety 
of travellers and many other texts to be recited on special occasions. Since it also 
includes three blessings specifically related to womanly duties (mitzvoth nashim) – 
on bread making, ritual bathing and kindling the Sabbath lights – the book was 
probably commissioned as a special gift to a woman. [ref: 21975]    
          £2,250 

 

 



 
 

23. MISSION COMMITTEE. REPORT OF 

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE TO THE 

GENERAL COMMITTEE.  London [Board of 
Deputies of British Jews. Mission 
Committee] c 1913 
Original wrappers, spine possibly re-taped? 
33cm, 38 pp. Condition inside very good, 
the wrappers are slightly chipped to the 
edges. This report looks at the mission to 
counteract the work of Christians 
attempting to spread the gospel amongst 
Jews. “Strictly Private and Confidential”. 
Reports on the organisations in London 
that were trying to convert Jews to 
Christianity and their modes of operation   
Report of a committee interested in 
counteracting the activities of the Christian 
missions to the Jews  "On Sunday, 
November 24th, 1912... a meeting was 
held... in the question of counteracting the 

activities of the Christian missions to the Jews.” And an Executive 
Committee was appointed to address the issue.  
 
COPAC lists one at the London Library  [ref: 9469 ]    £350 
 

  

  



 

 
 

 

24. NON TRADITIONAL HAGGADAH, HA'OVED HAKIBBUCI, DROR 

HABONIM, HUNGARY  Hungary Dror, circa 1946.   
Original illustrated, wrappers, 20X14.5 cm. Non-traditional 
Haggadah with many illustrations by "Zvi Cohen – Moshe Steiner", 
(signed in the plate on the last page). The illustrations depict, 
among other scenes, the Jewish people leaving Egypt and arriving 
at modern day Palestine, Jews entering a concentration camp, and 
a snake with flags of the United Kingdom on his back, climbing up 
a pole holding the flag of Israel. The text is in Hebrew and (mostly) 
Hungarian. OCLC 233196799 lists one copy NLI.  

[ref: 22002]          £1,750 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 

25. 5 M.T. JEWISH TRANSPORT UNIT – MIDDLE EAST LAND FORCES. 

Field, 1942 Original Wrappers. (1) 15 pp (1) 16 x 21 cm 
One of the first Jewish military Haggadahs written during WWII.  
It is an abridged Haggadah which was written in Egypt under difficult 
field conditions on the shore of the Red Sea. At the beginning of the 
Haggadah there is a reference to the German siege of Tobruk. 
 
A Ballad is attached to this Haggadah “In the land of Pharoah, on the 
edge of the desert, .... a tribe of wanderers from a Hebrew tribe called 
itself  “5 M.T.”. Five MT is a strong and savage tribe. Its horsemen gallop 
on steel horses, they surge across  deserts of sand and and also 
mountains like walls... If we win the battle and achieve our goal, let us 
honour the horse and rider from the tribe of 5 MT”Aviram Paz No 4. 
[ref: 22020]          £950 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

26. A SPECIAL SERVICE ON THE OCCASION OF THE CORONATION OF 

THEIR MAJESTIES KING EDWARD AND QUEEN ALEXANDRA, TO BE 

HELD ON SABBATH, THE 9TH OF AUGUST, 1902, IN THE 

SYNAGOGUES OF THE SPANISH AND PORTUGUESE JEWS BY THE REV. 

DR. MOSES GASTER.  London, Wertheimer and Lea & Co, 1902 
Original wrappers, 23cm, 7 pp, Hebrew and English, some foxing overall 
good condition. An order of service relating to British Royalty.  
[ref: 21263]         £200 



 

  
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

27. ADLER,  HERMANN THE NATION'S PRAYER A SERMON 

PREACHED IN THE ST. JOHN’S WOOD SYNAGOGUE, ON SABBATH, 

JUNE 28TH, 5662-1902  London  1902 
Original decorative wrappers, 23 cm, 16 pp, sewn, text in English. Gilt 
title and crown on front cover. Sermon of the Chief Rabbi on the day 
scheduled for the coronation of King Edward VIII. The actual coronation 
was postponed due to his illness.  Some foxing to wrappers, otherwise 
very good. [ref: 21803]       £175 
 

 
 

 

28. [HOLOCAUST]  AGUDAS YISRAEL VES TZARA HI LEYAAKOV. 
Notice: To Our Brothers and Sisters. Stockholm, Agudas Yisrael.   
1948 

Notice in Yiddish. An appeal to Jewish workers in Yiddish to contribute a 
day’s pay towards the Defence of the Yishuv.    
Date 1st Adar 5708 (1948)  [ref: 22034]      £180 
 



 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

29. AMADUZZI,  GIOVANNI CRISTOFORO,;  1740-1792.   

ALPHABETUM HEBRAICUM ADDITO SAMARITANO ET RABBINICO : 
CUM ORATIONE DOMINICALI, SALUTATIONE ANGELICA, & SYMBOLO 

APOSTOLICO. Romae (Rome)  1771 
Wrappers, 19cm 16 pp. Latin; Hebrew alphabet with Latin preface and 
notes. Lord's Prayer, Creed and Ave Maria in Hebrew.   
OCLC 2926921  [ref: 22019]       £280 

 
 

30. BOARD OF GUARDIANS FOR 

THE RELIEF OF THE JEWISH POOR 

IN LIVERPOOL TRANSMIGRANTS' 
AID COMMITTEE, LIVERPOOL - 

ANNUAL REPORT  Liverpool Board of 
Guardians for the Relief of the Jewish 
Poor in Liverpool 1922 

Original wrappers, 22cm, 12 pp, very 
good condition. This report gives 
details of donations received to the 
fund by various Jewish bodies (such 
as from Ukraine, Russia and around 
the UK). The Transmigrant's Aid 
Committee says it taught literacy to 
illiterates, medical inspections and 
medical treatment to the ill (statistics 
given for such cases), payment of 
excess fares on behalf of 
transmigrants without correct tickets, 
arranging passports and dealing with 
those who had been deported.  [ref: 
8484]     £150 

 



 
 

 
 

31. COMMITTEE FOR SAFEGUARDING 

HUMAN DIGNITY COMPULSORY POST-
MORTEM OPERATIONS IN ISRAEL  
Jerusalem Committee for Safeguarding 
Human Dignity 1966 
Original wrappers, 27.5cm, 40 pp. Very 
good condition.   OCLC 129984   
[ref: 9577]    £75 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

32. DAVIS,  DR.  MOSHE IDEAS OF 

CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM: AN HISTORICAL 

REVIEW A Lecture Course. The Jubilee 
Weekend Institute at Temple Israel Center, 
White Palins NY, November 15,16,17, 1957 
New York Temple Israel Center 1957 

Original wrappers, 28.5cm, 28 pp, wear and 
some soiling to wrappers, very good condition 
within. Cyclostyled printed on one side of the 
page only. There appear to be no copies on 
OCLC.   [ref: 9476]     £75 
 

 

 
 

33. DE SOLA POOL,  DAVID AND 

TAMAR (EDS.)  THE PASSOVER 

HAGGADAH FOR JEWISH PERSONNEL IN 

THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNTIED 

STATES  New York National Jewish Welfare 
Board 1962 
Original wrappers, 19 cm, 126 pp, very good 
condition. Some black and white 
illustrations. English and Hebrew.   
[ref: 7807]      £85 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 

34. DOYLE,  THOMAS F.  THE SIN OF ANTI-
SEMITISM  New York, The Paulist Press 1940 
Original wrappers, 16 cm, 31 pp.    
OCLC 22283310   
[ref: 22043]    £180 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

35. EGIT,  JACOB (1908-1996)  TSU A NAY LEBN [TO A NEW LIFE] 
TSVAY YOR YIDISHER YISHEV IN NIDERSHLEZYE [TO A NEW LIFE: 

TWO YEARS OF THE JEWISH SETTLEMENT IN LOWER SILESIA] 

Vrotzlsav,  Farlag, "Nidershlezye", 1947 
Text in Yiddish 82 pp illustrations, maps, charts of the Jewish 
Community after the war.    
OCLC 174721372 and 762350877  A rare item - one listed in Germany 
and one at Bar Ilan. Unclear if others are electronic or printed copies 
[ref: 21987]         £350 



 
 

 

36. ENGELMAN,  MORRIS.  

FACSIMILE OF A LETTER FROM 

MORRIS ENGELMAN TO FELIX M. 

WARBURG, CHAIRMAN, JOINT 

DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE, GIVING A 

REPORT OF THE CONDITION OF THE 

JEWS IN CENTRAL EUROPE. 

SEPTEMBER 28TH, 1921.    1921 
Sewn. 28.5cm, card wrappers. Letter 
itself is 9 pp. Very good condition.   
[ref: 9702]    £180 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

37. HAMBURGER,  S  S.  HAMBURGER [PRESS-ECHO],  OFFICE -  

CHANCELLOR ROAD,  9,  JY  ROSENTHAL (EDITOR)   TAMTSIT 

'ITONINU [TAMZIT ITONEJNU] - SINGLE ISSUE VOL II,  Single issue 
Vol II, 16th Marchesvan 5699  Jerusalem S. Hamburger [Press-
Echo], Office - Chancellor Road, 9 [1938] 

Cyclostyled periodical, 32cm text in 
German. On the front cover are maps 
of plan B and plan C for the Partition of 
Palestine, hand coloured to show 
Jewish and Arab areas. 10 pp Printed 
on one side except for wrappers 
(detached) which are printed on both 
sides. Some great ads for cafes.      
OCLC 1368882067 - Deutsch 
Nationalvivliothek Frankfurt has 2 
issues from Vol III and suggests it was 
published between 1938 and 1943  
 [ref: 22008]    £200 

 



 
   

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

38. HARKAVY,  ALEXANDER (1863-1939)  HARKAVY'S JEWISH 

ENGLISH AND ENGLISH-JEWISH POCKET DICTIONARY WITH A 

TREATISE ON YIDDISH READING, ORTHOGRAPHY AND DIALECTICAL 

VARIATIONS Harkavy's English-Jewish pocket dictionary: containing 
25,000 words ; [Harkavi's Yidish-English tashen-verterbukh] New 
York Hebrew Publishing Company - 52 Eldridge Street [1898-1900] 

Original brown cloth, xv, 462, 351 pages; 12 cm   
OCLC 25315917, OCLC 9406828  [ref: 21998]     £85 

 

 
 
39. KOOK,  RABBI ABRAHAM ISAAC 

HACOHEN TEFILLAH ON THE 

ANNIVERSARY OF THE CAPTURE OF 

JERUSALEM  Jerusalem, Defus Salamon,  
circa early 1920s 

Single sheet 43cm x 28cm. There are 2 filing 
holes at the top margin and 2 on the right 
margin neither affect the text. Greenish blue 
print. Overall very good condition. It includes 
a prayer for King George V and for the Herbert 
Samuel the High Commissioner for Palestine 
(1920-1925). Not dated it must be between 
1920 and 1924.      [ref: 22047]   £750 
 



 
 

 

40. LABOR LEAGUE HUMAN 

RIGHTS THEY DID NOT STAND ALONE 

[PRESS RELEASE, DECEMBER 4, 1942]  
New York,  1942 
Ephemera. 8.5 x 14 inch 
mimeographed press release, very 
good, stapled together with blue "Note 
to editor" cover letter. "On December 
2, 1942 at ten o'clock, five hundred 
thousand trade unionists in New York 
City stopped working. They rose from 
their machines and stood in silence for 
ten minutes. They were Jewish trade 
unionists and their silence was a mass 
prayer for millions of their faith put to 
death by the order of Adolf Hitler for 
the crime of being a Jew. They did not 

stand alone. Hundreds of thousands of Protestant and Catholic workers 
silently stood with them, their heads bowed, their eyes misted. For 
millions of men and women throughout the democratic world, 
December 2, 1942 was a day of mourning. …. Today the Jews do not 
stand alone at the wailing wall. The Poles have been bled white. Czechs 
and Yugoslavs have been lined against pitted brick walls and shot 
down. Belgians and Greeks, Norwegians and Danes - and Germans, too 
- have been martyred on the hooked cross of the Third Reich. There is 
hardly a village on the continent of Western Europe where the sound of 
the firing squad has not been echoed by the sudden high-pitched rattle 
of death. Are these the fake atrocity tales of the last war? Ask the State 
Department of the United States! Ask the Polish Government-in-Exile! 
Ask the white-faced men in a hundred cities who saw with their own 
disbelieving eyes the deed done! …. Trade unionists know what they 
must do. They must strain, and toil, and do, and build, and fight. They 
must blot out the sun with planes and glut the oceans with ships. They 
must be resolute and uncomplaining; they must give sinew and brain 
and heart. On December 2, 1942 in New York City, five hundred 
thousand trade unionists stayed at their machines ten minutes longer 
so that not a single, precious second of production was lost by their 
action of the morning. Those extra ten minutes are a symbol of our 
cause. Let us be worthy of it."   
[ref: 22050]          £450 

 
 



 
 

41. LORD,  DANIEL A  (DANIEL 

ALOYSIUS)  1888-1955  DARE WE 

HATE JEWS?  St Louis The Queen’s 
Work 1939 

Original wrappers, 16cm, 22 pp. Cover 
title. A Catholic pamphlet against Anti-
Semitism  OCLC 19873289   
[ref: 22037]     £200 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

42. MYERS,  REV.  M.H.   JEWISH 

CALENDAR & DIARY.  Containing 
the Date of Each Sabbath and 
Festival for the Year 5637 with the 
Portion of the Law Read on Such 
Days, Also a Condensed Calendar 
and [Yahrzeit] Table for the Ensuing Ten Years as well as a variety of 
other useful information.  London,  1876, 5637 

First edition. Original cloth, gilt titles, 25cm, 99 pp. Includes a sketch of 
Menasseh Ben Israel (from Kous Yeshuous) and a couple of other 
articles. Some minor signs of wear, overall a very good copy. Some great 
advertisements and some illustrations.  [ref: 15200]    £250 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

43. NAJARA,  ISRAEL SHOCHTEI 

HAYELADIM  Calcutta Iraqi 1844 
Modern cloth binding and new end-
papers. 155mm, 12pp, Hebrew poem 
describing the laws of ritual slaughter by 
the 16th-century mystical poet Israel 
Najara, named ‘Shochtei Yeladim’ for it is 
intended to be so simple as to instruct 
minors in the art of slaughter, Yaari no. 14   
[ref: 17887]     £650 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

44. [RIBEIRO,  JOÃO PEDRO]  1758-
1839  EXTRACTO DE HUMA 

MEMORIA SOBRE A TOLERANCIA DOS 

JUDEOS E MOUROS EM PORTUGAL 
Extract From a Humorous Memoir 
About the Tolerance of the Jews and 
Moors in Portugal Lisboa Na 
Imprensa Nacional 1821. 

Original wrappers, 21.5cm., 14pp., text in 
Portuguese, foxing affects several pages, 
some pages have holes - however 
obstruction to text is minimal, fragile, 
overall good condition. A record of 
tolerance granted to Jews and Marranos 
in Portugal.   
OCLC 504621563 – Lists one copy at the 
BL. There is a copy on NLI catalogue.  
[Published anonymously by J.P. Ribeiro. 
--Cf. Silva, I.F. da: Diccionario bib. 
portuguez, IV, p. 10 Grande encic. port. e bras., XXV, p. 594.]   
[ref: 14774]          £450 

 



 
 

 

45. SALAH,  YIHYAH SHA’AREI 

KEDUSHAH  Calcutta, Iraqi [1851] 
Modern cloth, 160mm, 24 leaves, a 
summary of the laws of Shechitah and 
Terefot, written by 18th century leader 
of Yemenite Jewry Yihyah Tzalach 
(known as Maharitz), as noted in the 
title page, the author was a ritual 
slaughterer as well as an accomplished 
scholar, printed anonymously in 1841, 
Yaari no. 21. 
[ref: 17888]    £350 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

46. WORLD REACTION TO THE UN RESOLUTION ON ZIONISM  
Geneva (Geneve)  Centre D'Information Et De Documentation Sur Le 
Moyen-Orient [1975] 
Original card wrappers, stapled, 28cm. Reaction of many newspapers 
and periodicals around the World to the UN Resolution equating 
Zionism with Racism. In a variety of languages but only Roman scripts. 
Mostly in English but also Italian, German, Spanish, French etc. Includes 
a number of cartoons.   [ref: 10200]      £120 
 



 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

47. SZCZEKACZ (-ROSEN),  LEON [FORMERLY CHIEF RABBI 

OF THE POLISH ARMY IN THE USSR)  GHETTO KOLTUBANKA 
(History of the Project to Organize a Jewish Legion with the Polish 
Army in the USSR Atlanta (Paris Tel-Aviv New York)  1951 

Text in Yiddish - Add English title on rear wrapper 31 + (1) pp. With a 
foreword by Miron J Sheskin. 2 small wormholes at fore-edge not 
affecting text, overall very good condition.   OCLC 19315738 
 [ref: 22016 ]          £250 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

48. TOROKOR,  B  (EDITOR)  PALESTINE AND MIDDLE EAST - 

BOUND VOLUME FOR 1942 - ISSUES 1 -12 JANUARY TO DECEMBER  
Tel Aviv Mischar w’Taasia Co. Ltd 1942 

Blue cloth, 30 cm, 238 + (2)  Issue 5 front cover not bound in  
[ref: 22036]          £280 



 

    
 

49. UNITED SYNAGOGUE LIST OF SEATHOLDERS OF THE UNITED 

SYNAGOGUE BOUND VOLUME CONTAINING, GREAT SYNAGOGUE, 

HAMBRO, NEW SYNAGOGUE GREAT ST HELEN'S, BAYSWATER, 

CENTRAL, BOROUGH NEW SYNAGOGUE,  ST JOHN'S WOOD, EAST 

LONDON SYNAGOGUE, NORTH LONDON, NEW WEST END,  DALSTON, 

HAMMERSMITH, HAMPSTEAD, SOUTH HACKNEY, STOKE 

NEWINGTON, BRODESBURY, BRIXTON AND GOLDERS GREEN.   
London United Synagogue 1925 

Original cloth, 21cm stained and worn, the number of pages varies 
according to the synagogue. It contains the names and addresses of the 
seatholders and details of the officers and officiants for each of the 
synagogues and organisations connected to the synagogues. It has a 
separate list of Ladies (Seatholders in their own rights)   
[ref: 21792 ]          £350 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 

   
 

 
 

50. WASKOW,  ARTHUR I.  THE FREEDOM SEDER A New Haggadah 
For Passover Washington Holt, Reinhart, Winston - Micah Press 
1970 

Original card wrappers, 56 pp, 19cm.   One of the first Haggadot to 
include the celebration of other peoples’ liberation. This Haggadah was 
actually used in a Freedom Seder held on the third night of Passover, 
April 4, 1969, the first anniversary of the death of Martin Luther King, in 
the basement of a Black church in Washington DC. About 800 people 
took part, half of them Jews, the rest Black and white Christians. The 
Freedom Seder was welcomed by tens of thousands of Jews, and soon 
became the model and stimulus for many Haggadot that made the 
Passover Seder an affirmation of the liberation of its celebrants — 
feminist Haggadot, environmentalist Haggadot, antiwar Haggadot, 
vegetarian Haggadot, pro-labor Haggadot. [From Shalom Centre 
Website]  [ref: 22044]        £200 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

51. YEVNIN,  BETZALEL 

L'MAZKERET : 
MEKHALKEL SHISHAH MAʼAMARIM 

ME-ʻINYANIM SHONIM, BE-H EFTSE 

HA-YAHADUT VEHA-LEʼOM 

NOGAʻIM / New York Abraham 
Ginsberg, 158 East Broadway 1892 
Cloth 23cm, 25 pp Text in Hebrew. 
The six sermons in this volume 
contain polemics against Reform 
Judaism, anarchism and the 
assimilation of new immigrants in 
America. They also deal with anti-
Semitism in America.    
Goldman 695, vol 2 page 620 
OLC 40256776 
[ref: 21116]    £250 
 
  



 
 

 

 

52. FELDMAN,  W  M  "DOS KIND: ZAYNE ENTVIKLUNG, ERTSIHUNG 

UN KRANKHEYTEN. FAR ELTERN UN NERSES" THE CHILD ["THE 

CHILD: ITS REARING, DEVELOPMENT AND AILMENTS. A BOOK FOR 

PARENTS AND NURSES"] 
London,  EW Rabbinowicz, 1907  
Paper covered boards, cloth backstrip.  Text in Yiddish.    
Yiddish Handbook for Mothers and Expectant Mothers – Published for 
Jewish Refugees from Eastern Europe, with Photos and Illustrations. 
Comprehensive Yiddish-language handbook for parents and caregiving 
nurses, with various photographs, diagrams, and illustrations. It gives 
detailed instructions regarding proper 
nutrition and hygiene for the child, in 
addition to guidelines on proper 
breastfeeding, children’s illnesses, health of 
the pregnant mother, medical care and 
medical treatment, caregiving, medications, 
and more. The book begins with the author’s 
introduction, expert reviewers’ opinions, a 
table of contents and list of illustrations. It 
has an additional title page, table of 
contents, list of illustrations, and expert 
reviewers’ opinions, all in English. 
The book’s author, Dr. Moses William Feldman (1880-1939), was a 
specialist in pediatric medicine. The present handbook was intended to 
introduce these Yiddish-speaking immigrants to the most current 
medical knowledge available at the time in their native tongue. See 
Prager page 234. OCLC 122847015 lists 5 copies NYPL, UCL, BL, Univ 
Strathclyde, Royal College of Surgeons. [ref: 22053]   £1,800 
 
 



 
 
 
53. MEIR,  GOLDA  LETTER TO 

MOSHE BARAM RE BEN GURION 

Jerusalem  1971 

Single sheet typed letter signed on 
headed paper of the Prime Minister’s 
Office.   A letter from Golda Meir while 
she was Prime Minister to Moshe Baram 
asking to be involved in the organisation 
of the celebrations for Ben Gurion’s 
85th birthday.  Moshe Baram was an 
Israeli politician who served as a 
member of the Knesset between 1969 
and 1977, and also as Minister of Labour 
and Minister of Welfare.    
[ref: 22009]     £750 
 
 
 

 
 
54. BERKOVIC,  SALLY.  -  DEATH DUTIES.  

London, Fishburn Books, 2022    
Original decorative cloth with dust jacket to 
match, 22cm, 72 pp. Colour and black and 
white illustrations.   
In intimate detail, Sally Berkovic takes the 
reader into the heart of Jewish burial and 
mourning rites. But this is not merely a ‘how-to’ 
guide; rather she also shares her experience and 
impact of multiple losses and its lasting legacy 
on family relationships. Death Duties 
challenges us to consider those we will leave 
behind and as such is timely reflection on the 
wider conversation surrounding death and 
memorialisation during the pandemic.  ISBN 
978-0-9552875-9-6 [ref: 20952]       £13 
 
 

 


